
Board of Zoning Adjustment 
February 3, 2025 

 
 

Agenda Item # 4  
BOA-003190-2025 
 

View additional details on this proposal and all application materials using the following link: 

Applicant Materials for Consideration  

 
DETAILS 
 

Location:  

5133 Cottage Hill Road 

   

Applicant / Agent: 

Thomas Sign & Awning Co. (Alvin Ramos, Agent) 

 

Property Owner: 

Cottage Village WS, LLC, BGM 2, LLC, 

& Candor Investments, LLC 

 

Current Zoning: 

B-2, Neighborhood Business Suburban District 

 

Future Land Use: 

Suburban Center 

 

Case Number(s): 

6649 

 

 

Unified Development Code (UDC) Requirement: 

 

• The UDC limits single tenant sites in a B-2, 

Neighborhood Business Suburban District to no 

more than one (1) freestanding sign and no more 

than two (2) wall signs. 

 

Board Consideration: 

 

• Sign Variance to allow two (2) freestanding signs 

and nine (9) wall signs for a single tenant site in a 

B-2, Neighborhood Business Suburban District. 
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SITE HISTORY  
 

Rezoning of a portion of the property from R-A, Residence Agriculture District, to B-2, Neighborhood Business 
District, was adopted by City Council in July 1972. Further rezoning of the property from R-1, Single-Family 
Residential District, to B-2, Neighborhood Business District, was adopted by City Council in April 1974. Rezoning of 
another portion of the property from R-A to B-2 was adopted by City Council in October 1974.  
 
The site was the subject of Planned Unit Development approval by the Planning Commission in November 1987 to 
allow construction of a McDonald’s restaurant.  
 
In September 2022 the Planning Commission approved a seven (7)-lot subdivision of the property, a Planned Unit 
Development to facilitate shared access and parking across multiple lots, and rezoning of the remaining portion of 
the property from R-1 to B-2. The rezoning request was adopted by City Council in November 2022, and the 
subdivision plat was recorded in September 2023.  
 
There are no Board of Zoning Adjustment cases associated with the site.   
 

STAFF COMMENTS 
 

Engineering Comments: 

Any sign structure must be located on private property and not in public Right-of-Way.  

 

Traffic Engineering Comments: 

No comments.  

 

Urban Forestry Comments: 

Property to be developed in compliance with state and local laws that pertain to tree preservation and protection 

on both city and private properties [Act 929 of the 1961 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature (Acts 1961, p. 

1487), as amended, and City Code Chapters 57 and 65]. Private removal of trees in the right-of-way will require 

approval of the Mobile Tree Commission. Removal of heritage trees from undeveloped residential sites, 

developed residential sites in historic districts, and all commercial sites will require a tree removal permit. 

 

Fire Department Comments: 

All projects within the City Limits of Mobile shall comply with the requirements of the City of Mobile Fire Code 
Ordinance (2021 International Fire Code). Fire apparatus access is required to be within 150' of all non-sprinklered 
commercial buildings and within 300' of all sprinklered commercial buildings. Fire water supply for all commercial 
buildings will be required to meet the guidance of Appendices B and C of the 2021 International Fire Code. The 
minimum requirement for fire hydrants is to be within 400’ of non-sprinkled commercial buildings, within 600’ of 
sprinkled commercial buildings, and within 100’ of fire department connections (FDC) for both standpipes and 
sprinkler systems.  
 

Planning Comments: 

The applicant is requesting a Sign Variance to allow two (2) freestanding signs and nine (9) wall signs for a single 

tenant site in a B-2, Neighborhood Business Suburban District; the Unified Development Code (UDC) limits single 

tenant sites in a B-2, Neighborhood Business Suburban District to no more than one (1) freestanding sign and no 

more than two (2) wall signs. 
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A detailed description of the request is available via the link on Page 1 of this report.   

 

The purpose of the Sign Regulation Provisions is to promote the economic well-being of the entire Mobile 

community by creating a favorable physical image, to afford the business community an equal and fair opportunity 

to advertise and promote products and services, and to protect the right of the citizens to enjoy Mobile’s natural 

scenic beauty. 

 

Until recently the site was developed with a bank building. Demolition and redevelopment of the property with a 

single-tenant Wawa convenience store and gas station is proposed, along with the following signs: 

 

- Two (2) freestanding signs with digital gasoline pricers; 

- One (1) wall sign underneath the West side of the proposed gasoline pump canopy; 

- One (1) wall sign underneath the East side of the proposed gasoline pump canopy; 

- Two (2) wall signs on the North wall of the proposed building; 

- One (1) wall sign on the East wall of the proposed building; 

- Two (2) wall signs on the South wall of the proposed building; and 

- Two (2) wall signs on the West wall of the proposed building.  

 

The site plan depicts one (1) shared curb cut to Cottage Hill Road, to the North, and one (1) curb cut to Demetropolis 

Road, to the West. The applicant suggests that having two (2) freestanding signs will allow safer vehicle access to 

the site due to greater visibility from each street. The applicant states that the purpose for the increase in overall 

signage allowed for a single-tenant commercial site is to provide the business with adequate identification for the 

benefit of the traveling public.  

 

It should be noted that the Wawa location at the Southeast corner of Cottage Hill Road and Sollie Road was the 
subject of Planned Unit Development (PUD) approved by the Planning Commission in June 2022, which included a 
request for a unique sign package. After consideration, the Planning Commission allowed the site to have a total 
of one (1) wall sign on the building, two (2) signs on the gas canopy, and two (2) freestanding signs, one (1) of 
which is required to be a multi-tenant sign with the adjacent lot included in the PUD.  
 
It should also be noted that the single-tenant Wawa location at the Northwest corner of Schillinger Road South 
and Old Government Street Road was the subject of Sign Variance approval in April 2024 allowing three (3) wall 
signs and two (2) freestanding signs.  
 
The Cottage Hill Road and Sollie Road site has a little over 700-feet of street frontage, the Schillinger Road South 
site has approximately 550-feet of street frontage, and the subject site has approximately 537-feet of street 
frontage.  
 
Finally, if approved, each sign will require a separate Sign Permit from the Planning and Zoning Department prior 
to its construction or placement on the property. Electrical Permits will also be required for any internally 
illuminated sign.  

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Standards of Review:   

Variances are not intended to be granted frequently. The applicant must clearly show the Board that the request 

is due to very unusual characteristics of the property and that it satisfies the variance standards. What constitutes 
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unnecessary hardship and substantial justice is a matter to be determined from the facts and circumstances of 

each application. 

 

Article 5 Section 10-E. 1. of the Unified Development Codes states that the Board of Adjustment may grant a 

variance if: 

 

• The Applicant demonstrates that the variance shall not be contrary to the public interest;  

• Where, owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provision of this Chapter will result in 

unnecessary hardship; and  

• The spirit of this Chapter will be observed and substantial justice done. 

 

Article 5 Section 10-E.2. states no variance shall be granted: 

 

(a) In order to relieve an owner of restrictive covenants that are recorded in Mobile County Probate 

Court and applicable to the property; 

(b) Where economic loss is the sole basis for the required variance; or 

(c) Where the variance is otherwise unlawful. 

 

Considerations:   

Based on the requested Variance application and documentation submitted, if the Board considers approval of 

the request, the following findings of fact must be presented: 

 

A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest; 
B) Special conditions exist such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the chapter will result in 

unnecessary hardship; and 

C) The spirit of the chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done to the applicant and the 

surrounding neighborhood by granting the variance. 

 

If approved, the following conditions should apply: 

 

1) Acquisition of the appropriate Permit(s) for each sign, prior to their construction or placement on the 

property.  
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